

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 260 OF 2011

NALINI MADHAVAN NAIR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIDYA GOVINDRAJ NAIR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,stay and office report)
(CRLMP 22548 of 2012 is "for releasing amount in favour of respondent)

Date: 15/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S.Sudheer,Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr.Abu John Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sajith. P,Adv.
Mr. M.Raveendran, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

| (Shashi Sareen) | | (Veena Khera) |
| Court Master | | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) No. 260 OF 2011

| NALINI MADHAVAN NAIR AND ORS. | ... | Petitioner(s) |

| Versus |

| VIDYA GOVINDRAJ NAIR | ... | Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

Heard.

We do not see any reason much less a compelling one to direct
transfer of proceedings pending before the Additional Chief
Metropolitan Magistrate, 27th Court at Mulund, Mumbai to the court of

competent jurisdiction at Thrissur, Kerala as prayed for in this petition. The transfer petition is, therefore, dismissed. This order shall not however prevent the petitioners or any one of them from seeking exemption from personal appearance before the court at Mumbai in accordance with law.

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

New Delhi,
July 15, 2013